
 
 
 

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 
MINISTRY OF MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES 

 
LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2059 
TO BE ANSWERED ON 28.11.2016 

 
PRIME MINISTER'S EMPLOYMENT GENERATION PROGRAMME 

 
2059.  SHRI SANJAY DHOTRE: 

DR. SATYAPAL SINGH: 
SHRI AJAY NISHAD: 
SHRI RAHUL SHEWALE: 
SHRI BHARTRUHARI MAHTAB: 
SHRIMATI MEENAKASHI LEKHI: 
SHRI GANESH SINGH: 
SHRI NALIN KUMAR KATEEL: 

 
Will the Minister of MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES be pleased to state: 
 
(a)  whether the Government has achieved the objectives of implementing the Prime Minister's 
Employment Generation Programme (PMEGP) in the country; 
(b)  if so, the details thereof along with the number of persons including women entrepreneurs 
benefitted so far under the said programme, State/UT-wise; 
(c)  the details of the funds provided by the Government under the said programme along with 
its utilization reported by the implementing agencies during the last three years, State/UT-wise; 
(d)  whether the cases of irregularities/corruption in implementing the said programme have 
come to the notice of the Government during the said period; 
(e)  if so, the details thereof and the present status of such cases, State/UT-wise; and 
(f)  the other steps taken by the Government for effective implementation of the said 
programme across the country? 
 
 

ANSWER 
 

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF 
 MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES 

 (SHRI GIRIRAJ SINGH) 
 
(a)&(b):  Government in the Ministry of Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises has been 
implementing a credit-linked subsidy programme named Prime Minister’s Employment 
Generation Programme (PMEGP) since 2008-09 with Khadi and Village Industries Commission 
(KVIC) as nodal agency at the national level. The main objective of PMEGP is to generate self-
employment opportunities in rural as well as urban areas through establishment of micro-
enterprises in the non-farm sector by helping traditional artisans and unemployed youth. 
 
 Since inception and upto 31.10.2016, the Scheme has been able to provide employment 
opportunities to 33.14 lakh persons through setting up 3.97 lakh enterprises and utilized margin 
money subsidy of Rs.8005.72 crores. The State/UT-wise detail of the number of persons including 
women entrepreneurs benefitted so far under the said programme is given at Annexure I. 
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(c): The allocation of margin money subsidy which is treated as target as also the 
achievements in term of the margin money subsidy utilized, the corresponding number of projects 
assisted and estimated employment generated under PMEGP in the States/UTs is given at 
Annexure II. 
 
(d)& (e): Under PMEGP Scheme, complaints have been received from applicants regarding 
rejection of their loan applications by banks. 
 
(f):  The following steps have been taken by the Government for effective implementation of 
the said programme across the country: 
 

• To bring in transparency in implementation of PMEGP scheme as well as to create 
data base of PMEGP beneficiaries, online PMEGP web portal has been introduced w.e.f. 
1st July, 2016. 
 
• Publicity is being made through awareness camps, exhibitions, print and electronic 
media about PMEGP scheme at District level and State level for the benefit of Rural and 
Urban areas.  
 
• An MoU has been signed between KVIC & RSETI to conduct EDP training 
through Departmental Training Centres as well as RSETIs/RUDSETIs.  
 
• Industries such as Khadi, processing of Pashmina Wool, handloom, power loom 
units and transportation activities are now eligible for funding under PMEGP.  
 
• An online grievance handling system for PMEGP is set up to provide prompt and 
online redressal. 
 
• To increase the registration of MSMEs in the country, the Government has 
undertaken measures that the PMEGP units can adopt the Udyog Aadhar Memorandum 
(UAM) to register online for filing for industrial land application for credit, pollution 
clearance etc. 
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Annex I 
 

 

Annex I  referred to in reply to part (a) & (b) of the Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 2059 for 
answer on 28.11.2016 
 

State/UT-wise estimated number of employment generated under the PMEGP since inception 
 

 

Sr. 
No 

State/ UT 2008-09 2009-10 2010-11 2011-12 2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17# Total  

1        1 
Jammu & 
Kashmir 

6800 17820 15360 15360 17452 12301 11025 12115 3699 111932 

2 
Himachal 
Pradesh 

3090 1963 4781 4248 4522 5188 6352 5134 1332 36610 

3 Punjab 2660 8764 8234 4622 5206 7629 6438 7762 4570 55885 

4 Chandigarh 160 185 302 144 239 385 160 323 104 2002 

5 Uttarakhand 3840 9088 8769 6942 8368 7335 7889 6161 1778 60170 

6 Haryana 4840 4284 10508 7418 4867 5866 7024 7232 3152 55191 

7 Delhi 10 850 1490 906 1284 1136 1584 2048 408 9716 

8 Rajasthan 5400 14427 24085 14955 21252 13471 15002 14537 3952 127081 

9 Uttar Pradesh 27240 41728 45019 59901 49883 44044 48604 43059 21611 381089 

10 Bihar 58730 5112 8316 35193 19106 20013 9240 19624 11456 186790 

11 Sikkim 100 226 321 253 283 255 54 397 9 1898 

12 
Arunachal 
Pradesh 

1140 1580 2320 1516 2364 6570 2871 104 512 18977 

13 Nagaland 50 286 1396 6545 5570 4373 2407 4998 3679 29304 

14 Manipur 0 1187 1691 3142 3541 5277 829 2715 2899 21281 

15 Mizoram 0 1705 3658 3404 3201 5050 6736 9072 792 33618 

16 Tripura 250 1757 2583 16079 10228 9074 6333 5355 8937 60596 

17 Meghalaya 0 2167 1609 3273 2180 1386 3680 4824 1064 20183 

18 Assam 12260 15280 38473 44205 26976 29332 15535 9026 14794 205881 

19 West Bengal 40020 69203 56790 61092 52624 24189 24646 12746 15844 357154 

20 Jharkhand 4980 3530 15363 7116 11466 13062 8495 12873 3760 80645 

21 Odisha 16540 17812 25842 20905 29937 16653 10211 17629 10192 165721 

22 Chhattisgarh 5840 7410 18213 10345 12026 6106 5821 9496 3648 78905 

23 
Madhya 
Pradesh 

4160 12294 17467 16256 27825 19442 21896 16497 5320 141157 

24 Gujarat* 2680 12643 16483 18662 11095 14777 18107 14960 5869 115276 

25 
Maharashtra*
* 

16920 21961 36592 24661 22358 20183 28311 20161 5695 196842 

26 
Andhra 
Pradesh 

8650 73073 53808 37336 17982 18200 12220 7740 9628 238637 

27 Telangana  0 0 0 0 0 0 6604 7761 4333 18698 

28 Karnataka 12200 17198 14000 14971 10103 25752 21825 17284 19862 153195 

29 Goa 10 1408 2456 2467 355 412 406 500 268 8282 

30 Lakshadweep 0 62 84 25 0 8 93 0 0 272 

31 Kerala 3650 13675 11375 9195 12396 11507 9738 9653 6044 87233 

32 Tamil Nadu 11970 45510 31895 43473 32723 29107 36190 20836 11652 263356 

33 Puducherry 480 396 757 361 294 170 386 447 355 3646 

34 
A & N 
Islands 

400 398 573 552 560 654 790 293 34 4254 

  TOTAL 255070 424982 480613 495523 428266 378907 357502 323362 187252 3331477 

        #as on 31.10.2016   
       * including Daman & Diu  

        **including Dadra & Nagar Haveli. 



 
 
 

Annex II 
 

 

Annex II  referred to in reply to part (c) of the Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 2059 for 
answer on 28.11.2016 

 
 

 

State-wise margin money subsidy allocated, utilized, number of projects assisted and employment 
generated under PMEGP Scheme 
 

2013-14 
 

Sr. 
No. 

        State/UT Margin 
money 
subsidy 
allocated 
(Rs. lakh) 

Margin 
money 
subsidy 
utilized # 
(Rs. lakh) 

Number of 
projects 
assisted 

Estimated 
employment 
generated 
(No. of persons) 

1 Jammu& Kashmir 2983.59 3226.2 1855 12301 
2 Himachal Pradesh 1730.87 1613.84 1112 5188 
3 Punjab 2665.96 2477.06 979 7629 
4 UT Chandigarh 304.74 59.11 55 385 
5 Uttarakhand 1934.23 2099.99 1236 7335 
6 Haryana 2771.26 2075 935 5866 
7 Delhi 1075.38 164.74 142 1136 
8 Rajasthan 5554.14 4064.94 1280 13471 
9 Uttar Pradesh 13786.28 15104.91 4354 44044 
10 Bihar 8675.93 7725.19 3121 20013 
11 Sikkim 584.56 108.09 66 255 
12 Arunachal Pradesh 1852.57 889.42 657 6570 
13 Nagaland 1705.43 1125.77 421 4373 
14 Manipur 1557.67 1591.34 733 5277 
15 Mizoram 1117.83 886.40 777 5050 
16 Tripura 1163.93 2225.25 1307 9074 
17 Meghalaya 1333.04 600.13 397 1386 
18 Assam 6210.97 7393.07 8255 29332 
19 West Bengal 4627.57 5596.72 3216 24189 
20 Jharkhand 4738.31 4533.11 2612 13062 
21 Odisha 5854.95 4075.76 2146 16653 
22 Chhattisgarh 3623.56 2118.61 921 6106 
23 Madhya Pradesh 8466.23 7973.02 2462 19442 
24 Gujarat* 4375.58 4401.81 914 14777 
25 Maharashtra ** 6539.82 4737.62 2186 20183 
26 Andhra Pradesh  4829.17 4610.54 1453 18200 
27 Karnataka 4538.84 7837.31 2778 25752 
28 Goa 490.68 143.86 79 412 
29 Lakshadweep 758.55 3.18 4 8 
30 Kerala 2278.34 2756.94 1505 11507 
31 Tamilnadu 4969.70 5216.93 2268 29107 
32 Puducherry 781.12 43.17 43 170 
33 Andaman & 

Nicobar Islands 
619.20 164.94 224 654 

 Total  114500 107644.48 50493 378907 
       #  including un-utilized  balance funds of previous year 
         * including Daman & Diu  
         ** including Dadra & Nagar Haveli 

  



 
 

2014-15  
 

Sr. 
No. 

State/UT Margin 
money 
subsidy 
allocated 
(Rs. lakh) 

Margin 
money 
subsidy 
utilized# 
(Rs. lakh) 

Number of 
projects 
assisted 

Estimated 
employment 
generated 
(No. of 
persons) 

1 Jammu& Kashmir 2919.5 3274.63 1565 11025 
2 Himachal Pradesh 1687.45 2237.73 1244 6352 
3 Punjab 2611.49 3190.88 1153 6438 
4 UT Chandigarh 287.99 61.46 36 160 
5 Uttarakhand 1882.35 2153.32 1333 7889 
6 Haryana 2716.36 3012.98 1175 7024 
7 Delhi 1061.04 189.24 198 1584 
8 Rajasthan 5369.78 5249.62 1976 15002 
9 Uttar Pradesh 13239.41 16937.53 4891 48604 
10 Bihar 8277.14 4111.32 1639 9240 
11 Sikkim 541.34 33.52 16 54 
12 Arunachal Pradesh 1793.42 1004.99 652 2871 
13 Nagaland 1563.64 878.59 416 2407 
14 Manipur 1403.65 1600.76 747 829 
15 Mizoram 1043.39 807.98 817 6736 
16 Tripura 985.02 1333.65 787 6333 
17 Meghalaya 1184.8 971.14 555 3680 
18 Assam 5388.74 5397.01 5015 15535 
19 West Bengal 4396.32 6010.11 3397 24646 
20 Jharkhand 4547.06 2871.29 1699 8495 
21 Odisha 5621.47 3945.89 2013 10211 
22 Chhattisgarh 3474.41 2045.68 847 5821 
23 Madhya Pradesh 8182.74 9241.70 2737 21896 
24 Gujarat* 4246.72 6200.52 1289 18107 
25 Maharashtra ** 6299.38 7843.81 3469 28311 
26 Andhra Pradesh 2667.87 3492.11 937 12220 

27 Telangana 1954.44 1889.35 604 6604 

28 Karnataka 4412.99 6479.10 2431 21825 

29 Goa 466.91 141.76 78 406 

30 Lakshadweep 704.68 28.61 31 93 

31 Kerala 2206.51 2679.28 1344 9738 

32 Tamilnadu 4824.96 6733.89 2858 36190 

33 Puducherry 749.95 112.10 58 386 

34 Andaman & Nicobar 
Islands 

593.09 92.32 161 790 

 109306 112253.87 48168 357502 

  #  including un-utilized  balance funds of previous year. 
   * including Daman & Diu.  
 ** including Dadra & Nagar Haveli 

  



 
 

2015-16 
 

Sr. 
No. 

State/UT Margin 
money 
subsidy 
allocated 
(Rs. lakh) 

Margin 
money 
subsidy 
utilized# 
(Rs. lakh) 

Number of 
projects 
assisted 

Estimated 
employment 
generated 
(No. of 
persons) 

1 Jammu& Kashmir 4006.80 3781.19 2207 12115 
2 Himachal Pradesh 1721.57 1767.26 1077 5134 
3 Punjab 3026.80 2902.97 966 7762 
4 UT Chandigarh 90.00 87.72 43 323 
5 Uttarakhand 1909.93 1740.86 1136 6161 
6 Haryana 3747.40 3112.09 1248 7232 
7 Delhi 257.35 254.05 256 2048 
8 Rajasthan 4188.14 4384.07 1988 14537 

9 Uttar Pradesh 17535.32 14456.87 4365 43059 
10 Bihar 7118.59 6588.55 2430 19624 
11 Sikkim 227.38 186.11 110 397 
12 Arunachal Pradesh 200.08 38.85 35 104 
13 Nagaland 1255.83 1392.81 623 4998 
14 Manipur 2855.92 1213.98 685 2715 
15 Mizoram 924.99 1026.35 1134 9072 
16 Tripura 2748.26 945.84 642 5355 
17 Meghalaya 1250.62 1056.12 603 4824 
18 Assam 4969.87 2869.74 3483 9026 
19 West Bengal 4765.49 3400.65 1873 12746 
20 Jharkhand 3462.64 3559.74 1839 12873 
21 Odisha 6282.00 5736.32 2876 17629 
22 Chhattisgarh 4303.80 2829.38 1277 9496 
23 Madhya Pradesh 7729.40 8117.17 1979 16497 
24 Gujarat* 6536.16 6339.73 1419 14960 
25 Maharashtra ** 9718.42 5285.03 2497 20161 
26 Andhra Pradesh 4496.85 2262.37 642 7740 

27 Telangana 2094.00 2217.57 660 7761 

28 Karnataka 10846.89 5898.01 2140 17284 

29 Goa 159.40 165.43 91 500 

30 Lakshadweep 90.00 0.00 0 0 

31 Kerala 2731.60 2720.48 1369 9653 

32 Tamilnadu 7110.80 5497.54 2463 20836 

33 Puducherry 100.00 106.37 65 447 

34 Andaman & Nicobar 
Islands 

158.00 65.11 119 293 

 128620.30 102006.33 44340 323362 

  #  including un-utilized  balance funds of previous year. 
   * including Daman & Diu.  
 ** including Dadra & Nagar Haveli 
  



 
 

2016-17 (as on 31.10.2016) 
 

Sr. 
No. 

State/UT Margin 
money 
subsidy 
allocated 
(Rs. lakh) 

Margin 
money 
subsidy 
utilized# 
(Rs. lakh) 

Number of 
projects 
assisted 

Estimated 
employment 
generated 
(No. of 
persons) 

1 Jammu& Kashmir 3541.26 814.29 493 3699 
2 Himachal Pradesh 1970.11 474.23 243 1332 
3 Punjab 3504.09 1492.9 605 4570 
4 UT Chandigarh 100.00 35.08 13 104 
5 Uttarakhand 2140.93 484.12 331 1778 
6 Haryana 3371.31 961.28 394 3152 
7 Delhi 300.00 69.44 51 408 
8 Rajasthan 5500.99 1250.12 567 3952 

9 Uttar Pradesh 12981.52 7800.35 2236 21611 
10 Bihar 6909.77 3674.07 1432 11456 
11 Sikkim 200.00 4.23 3 9 
12 Arunachal Pradesh 500.00 173.12 117 512 
13 Nagaland 1751.68 984.38 505 3679 
14 Manipur 1741.70 849.9 575 2899 
15 Mizoram 1253.49 126.91 99 792 
16 Tripura 1578.62 1902.05 1169 8937 
17 Meghalaya 1748.10 155.67 133 1064 
18 Assam 5636.41 3074.07 3940 14794 
19 West Bengal 3680.30 3629.46 2183 15844 
20 Jharkhand 4165.73 921.56 470 3760 
21 Odisha 5201.65 3996.17 1754 10192 
22 Chhattisgarh 4493.30 1161.25 447 3648 
23 Madhya Pradesh 8527.32 2934.22 665 5320 
24 Gujarat* 5398.45 2842.41 666 5869 
25 Maharashtra ** 6111.29 1851.77 812 5695 
26 Andhra Pradesh 2336.59 3098.46 792 9628 

27 Telangana 2004.86 1438.3 400 4333 

28 Karnataka 4941.62 7448.03 2272 19862 

29 Goa 371.62 90.51 41 268 

30 Lakshadweep 50.00 0.00 00 00 

31 Kerala 2446.06 1636.92 706 6044 

32 Tamilnadu 5291.23 3166.93 1177 11652 

33 Puducherry 150.00 38.36 23 355 

34 Andaman & Nicobar 
Islands 

100.00 
10.64 13 34 

 110000.00 58591.2 25327 187252 

  #  including un-utilized  balance funds of previous year. 
   * including Daman & Diu.  
 ** including Dadra & Nagar Haveli 
 




